ASYMPTOMATIC BACTERIURIA AND ANTIBIOTIC
SUSCEPTIBILITY PATTERN IN PREGNANT WOMEN
ATTENDING SHREE BIRENDRA HOSPITAL, CHHAUNI

A
DISSERTATION
SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN MICROBIOLOGY
(MEDICAL)

BY
SUMANGALA DARSANDHARI

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
2010



Recommendation

This is to certify that Miss SUMANGALA DARSANDHARI has completed this dissertation
work entitled “Asymptomatic bacteriuria and antibiotic susceptibility pattern in pregnant
women attending Shree Birendra Hospital, Chhauni” as a partia fulfillment of Master of
Science Degree in Microbiology under our supervision. To our knowledge, this work has not
been submitted for any other degree.

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, Msc, PhD Col. Dr. Sunil Kumar Singh, M.D.
Associate Professor Pathologist

Central Department of Microbiology Shree Birendra Hospital, Chhauni
Tribhuvan University Kathmandu

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date:




Certificate of Approval

On the recommendation of Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta and Col. Dr. Sunil Kumar Singh,, this
dissertation work of Miss Sumangala Darsandhari, entitled Asymptomatic bacteriuria and
antibiotic susceptibility pattern in pregnant women attending Shree birendra hospital,
Chhauni” has been approved for the examination and is submitted to the Tribhuvan University
in the Partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Science Degree in Microbiology
(Medical).

Associate Professor Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta
Head of Department
Central Department of Microbiology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal

Date:




BOARD OF EXAMINERS

Recommended by:
Associate Professor Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta

Approved by:

Examined by:

Date: ......eevnnn...

Supervisor

Col. Dr Sunil Kumar Singh
Supervisor

Associate Professor Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta
Head of the Department

Professor Dr. Bharat Mani Pokhré
Head of Department

Department of Microbiology
IOM, TUTH

External Examiner

Mr. Dev Raj Joshi
Lecturer, CDM, T.U.
Internal Examiner



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Respectfully, | am indebted to my supervisors, Associate Professor Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, Head
of Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for his guidance and cooperation
for the completion of this dissertation. | am equally obliged to my supervisor, Col. Dr. Sunil
Kumar Singh, Pathologist, Shree Birendra Hospital, Chhauni for his guidance, invaluable

suggestions and constant encouragement for the accomplishment of this dissertation.

| am much obliged to respected teachers, Prof. Dr. Anjana Singh, Prof. Dr. Shreekant
Adhikari, Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Dr. Megh Raj Banjara, Mr. Binod Lekhak, Ms. Reshma
Tuladhar, Ms. Shaila Basnyat, Mr. Dev Raj Joshi, and Mr. Komal Raj Rijal from Central
Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University, al of whom have been very generous and
motivating. | would like to express my sincere gratefulness to my co-guide Lt. Col. Dr. Ratna
Adhikari, Shree Birendra Hospital Chhauni, for her inspiration, tremendous support, invaluable

suggestions and continuous guidance during my research work

| wish to extend my sincere gratitude towards al the visiting faculties and staffs of the Central
Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University as well as to al the staffs of Gynaecology
ward and Microbiology laboratory of Shree Birendra Hospital, for their kind cooperation and
support in every possible way. | am aso thankful to all the patients for their participation and

cooperation during the work.

| wish to express my admiration and special thanks to all the friends for their support and

encouragement for the completion of thiswork.

Finally, 1 admire my parents for their moral support and attention in achieving the present

academic position.

Sumangala Darsandhari



ABSTRACT

Urinary tract infection (UTI) isacommon problem in pregnant woman. This study examined the
frequency of UTI in 500 asymptomatic pregnant women visiting Shree Birendra hospital,
Chhauni from November 2009 to February 2010. To determine the prevalence of asymptomatic
bacteriuria in pregnancy clean catch midstream were collected. Urine samples were examined
for UTI microscopically and by culture and sensitivity tests were done for the organisms

isolated using arange of antibiotics.

Of the 500 pregnant women, 33 had significant bacteriuria giving a prevaence rate of 6.6%.
There was significant association between patient with previous UTI and asymptomatic
bacteriuria. There was no significant difference in prevalence with age, education status,
geographical distribution (rura/urban), increasing parity and age at marriage. The dominant
bacteria isolates were E. coli (42.4%) and Saph aureus (24.2%). The isolated bacteria were
most sensitive to nitrofurantoin followed by gentamycin, cotrimoxaxole, cephalexin, norfloxacin
and ofloxaxin. The organisms isolated were least sensitive to amoxicillin and nalidixic acid.
There was no significant association between age, education status, geographical distribution
(rural/urban), gravida, parity and age at marriage with asymptomatic bacteriuria. There was

significant association between patient with previous UTI and asymptomatic bacteriuria.
The prevalence of asymptomatic bacteriuria in pregnant women at Shree Birendra Hospital,

Chhauni is 6.6%. The predominant organisms are E.coli and Staph aureus, and most isolates are

sensitive to nitrofurantoin, cephalexin and gentamicin.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page i
Recommendation ii

Certificate of Approval i

Board of Examiners \Y
Acknowledgement \
Abstract Vi
Table of Contents viii
List of Abbreviations Xil
List of Tables Xiv
List of Figure XV
List of Figure Photographs XVi
List of Appendices Xvili
CHAPTER | INTRODUCTION 1-4
CHAPTER Il OBJECTIVES 5

2.1 Genera Objective
2.2 Specific Objectives

CHAPTER Il LITERATURE REVIEW 6-33
3.1  Urinary tract 6
3.2  Establishment and multiplication of bacteriain urine 6
3.3  Urinary tract infection 7
34  Etiologica agentsof UTI 9
3.5 Pathogenesis 10
3.6  Host defense mechanism 12
3.7  Clinica manifestation of UTI 13
3.8  Siteof infection 14
3.9  Categorization of UTI 14

Vil



3.9.1 Primary or Recurrent UTI
3.9.2 Uncomplicated and complicated UTI s
3.9.3 Classification based on source of infection
3.9.4 Classification based on symptoms and levels of infection
3.10 Urinary Tract Infection in pregnancy
3.11 Microbiology of UTI in pregnant patients
3.12 Diagnosisof urinary tract infection
3.12.1 Methods of specimen collection
3.12.2 Screening procedures
3.12.3 Macroscopic examination of urine
3.12.4 Microscopic examination of urine
3.12.5 Chemica examination of urine
3.12.6 Bacteriological examination of urine
3.13 Antimicrobial treatment of antenatal bacteriuria
3.13.1 Bacteria resistance to antimicrobial agents
3.13.2 Types of drug resistance
3.13.3 Mechanisms of antimicrobial resistance

3.14 Antimicrobial susceptibility testing

CHAPTER IV MATERIALSAND METHODS
41  Materids
4.2  Methods
4.2.1 Datacollection
4.2.2 Specimen collection
4.3  Urine sample evaluation
4.3.1 Macroscopic examination
4.3.2 Microscopic examination
4.3.3 Chemica examination
4.3.4 Culture of specimen
4.3.5 ldentification of the isolates

viii

15
15
17
17
19
23
24
24
25
25
25
27
27
28
31
31
32
33

34-39

35
35
35
35
35
36
37



4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Antibiotic susceptibility testing
Purity Plate

Quality Control for test
Statistical analysis

CHAPTERV RESULTS

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

Microbiological pattern of results

5.4.1 Growth pattern of bacteriain urine sample

5.4.2 Bacterial generaisolated from infected urine samples
Chemical observation of urine

5.2.1 Relation of albumin test with culture result

Microscopic observation of urine

5.3.1 Puscdl count and culture positivity

5.3.2 RBC count and culture positivity

5.3.3 Epithelia cells count and culture positivity

Pattern of patients requested for urine culture

5.1.1 Agewisedistribution of patients

5.1.2 Geographical wise distribution of patients

5.1.3 Occupation wise distribution of patients

5.1.4 Education wise distribution of patients

5.1.5 Distribution of patients according to their age at marriage
5.1.6 Distribution of patients according to their age at first pregnancy
5.1.7 Distribution of patients according to gravidae

5.1.8 Distribution of patients according to parity

5.1.9 Distribution of patients according to presence of previous UTI
5.1.10 Trimester wise distribution of patients

Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of the isolates

5.5.1 Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of bacterial isolates

38
39
39
39

40-52
40
40
40
41
1
42
42
43

R R

45
46
47
47
48
48
49
50
50
51



CHAPTER VI DISSCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
6.1 Discussion

6.2 Conclusion

CHAPTER VII SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
7.1 Summary

7.2 Recommendations

CHAPTER VIII REFERENCES

CHAPTER IX APPENDICESI-VIII

53-61

53

61

62-64

62

65-76

[-VIII



Tablel

Table2

Table3

Table4

Table5

Table 6

Table7

Table8

Table9

Table 10

Table11

Table 12

Table 13

Table 14

Table 15

Table 16

Table 17

LIST OF TABLES

Growth pattern of bacteriain urine sample

Bacterial generaisolated from infected urine samples
Relation of albumin test with culture result

Pus cells count and culture positivity

RBC count and culture positivity

Epithelial cell count and culture positivity

Age wise distribution of patients

Geographical wise distribution of the patients

Occupation wise distribution of the patients

Education wise distribution of the patients

Distribution of patients according to their age at marriage
Distribution of patients according to their age at first pregnancy
Distribution of patients according to gravida

Distribution of patients according to parity

Distribution of patients according to presence of previous UTI
Trimester-wise distribution of patients

Antibiotic Susceptibility Pattern of bacterial isolates

Xi



LIST OF FIGURE

Figure 1: Flow diagram for processing urine sample

Xii



LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph 1 Significant growth of Escherichia coli on Cysteine Lactose Electrolyte
Deficient agar

Photograph 2 Antibiotic susceptibility test of Escherichia coli isolate showing inhibition
zones on Mueller-Hinton agar

Xiii



APPENDIX-I|

APPENDIX-I1

L1ST OF APPENDICES

Questionnaire

I. Composition and preparation of different culture media
I1. Biochemical test media

[1l. Staining and test reagents

APPENDIX-I1I

A. Gram staining procedure

B. Standardization of loop

APPENDIX-IV
APPENDIX-V

APPENDIX-VI

APPENDIX-VII

APPENDIX-VIII

Method of collection of midstream urine
List of equipments and materials used during the study

Morphology and cultural characteristics of bacteriaisolated from urine sample

Distinguishing reactions of members of Enterobacteriaceae

Calculation of sengitivity, specificity, positive and negative predictive
values

Xiv



L1ST OF ABBREVIATIONS

APN Acute pyelonephritis

ASB Asymptomatic Bacteriuria

ATCC American Type Culture Collection

BA Blood Agar

CC-MSU Clean Catch Mid Stream Urine

CFA Colonization Factor Antigens

CFU Colony Forming Units

CLED Cysteine Lactose Electolyte Deficient Agar
CONS Coagulase Negative Staphylococci
COPS Coagulase Positive Staphylococci

CRF Coagulase Reacting Factor

DNA Deoxyribonucleic Acid

FN False Negative

FP False Positive

G6 PD: Glucose 6 Phosphate dehydrogenase
HPF High Power Field

IDSA Infectious Diseases Society of America
LPF Low Power Field

MA MacConkey Agar

MDR Multi-drug Resistant

MHA Mueller Hinton Agar

MRVP Methyl Red V oges Proskauer

MSU Mid-Stream Urine

NA Nutrient Agar

NB Nutrient Broth

NCCLS National Committee for Clinical Laboratory Standards
NPV Negative Predictive Vaue

ONPG o-nitrophenyl-3-D-galactopyranoside

XV



OPD Out Patient Department

PABA Para-amino benzoic acid

PDA Phenylalanine Deaminase

PPV Positive Predictive Vaue

QREC Quinolone Resistant Escherichia coli
RBC Red Blood Cell

SIM Sulfide Indole Motility

SPSS Stastical Package for Socia Science
TMP-SMX Trimethoprim-Sulfomethaxole

TN True Negative

TP True Positive

TPD Tetramethyl p-phenylene diamine dihydrochloride
TSIA Triple Sugar Iron Agar

TUTH Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital
UTI Urinary Tract Infection

WBC White Blood Cell

WHO World Health Organization

XVi



