# ASYMPTOMATIC BACTERIURIA AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY PATTERN IN PREGNANT WOMEN ATTENDING SHREE BIRENDRA HOSPITAL, CHHAUNI

Α

## DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

## IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN MICROBIOLOGY (MEDICAL)

BY SUMANGALA DARSANDHARI

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

2010

# Recommendation

This is to certify that **Miss SUMANGALA DARSANDHARI** has completed this dissertation work entitled **"Asymptomatic bacteriuria and antibiotic susceptibility pattern in pregnant women attending Shree Birendra Hospital, Chhauni" as a partial fulfillment of Master of Science Degree in Microbiology under our supervision. To our knowledge, this work has not been submitted for any other degree.** 

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta , Msc, PhD Associate Professor Central Department of Microbiology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu Col. Dr. Sunil Kumar Singh, M.D. Pathologist Shree Birendra Hospital, Chhauni Kathmandu

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# **Certificate of Approval**

On the recommendation of Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta and Col. Dr. Sunil Kumar Singh,, this dissertation work of Miss Sumangala Darsandhari, entitled Asymptomatic bacteriuria and antibiotic susceptibility pattern in pregnant women attending Shree birendra hospital, Chhauni" has been approved for the examination and is submitted to the Tribhuvan University in the Partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Science Degree in Microbiology (Medical).

Associate Professor Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta Head of Department Central Department of Microbiology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu Nepal

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

## **BOARD OF EXAMINERS**

**Recommended by:** 

Associate Professor Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta Supervisor

> Col. Dr Sunil Kumar Singh Supervisor

Approved by:

Associate Professor Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta Head of the Department

**Examined by:** 

Professor Dr. Bharat Mani Pokhrel Head of Department Department of Microbiology IOM, TUTH External Examiner

> Mr. Dev Raj Joshi Lecturer, CDM, T.U. Internal Examiner

Date: .....

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Respectfully, I am indebted to my supervisors, Associate Professor **Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta**, Head of Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for his guidance and cooperation for the completion of this dissertation. I am equally obliged to my supervisor, **Col. Dr. Sunil Kumar Singh**, Pathologist, Shree Birendra Hospital, Chhauni for his guidance, invaluable suggestions and constant encouragement for the accomplishment of this dissertation.

I am much obliged to respected teachers, **Prof. Dr. Anjana Singh, Prof. Dr. Shreekant Adhikari, Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Dr. Megh Raj Banjara, Mr. Binod Lekhak, Ms. Reshma Tuladhar, Ms. Shaila Basnyat, Mr. Dev Raj Joshi,** and **Mr. Komal Raj Rijal** from Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University, all of whom have been very generous and motivating. I would like to express my sincere gratefulness to my co-guide Lt. Col. Dr. Ratna Adhikari, Shree Birendra Hospital Chhauni, for her inspiration, tremendous support, invaluable suggestions and continuous guidance during my research work

I wish to extend my sincere gratitude towards all the visiting faculties and staffs of the Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University as well as to all the staffs of Gynaecology ward and Microbiology laboratory of Shree Birendra Hospital, for their kind cooperation and support in every possible way. I am also thankful to all the patients for their participation and cooperation during the work.

I wish to express my admiration and special thanks to all the friends for their support and encouragement for the completion of this work.

Finally, I admire my parents for their moral support and attention in achieving the present academic position.

Date:	• • • • • • • • • •
-------	---------------------

Sumangala Darsandhari

### ABSTRACT

Urinary tract infection (UTI) is a common problem in pregnant woman. This study examined the frequency of UTI in 500 asymptomatic pregnant women visiting Shree Birendra hospital, Chhauni from November 2009 to February 2010. To determine the prevalence of asymptomatic bacteriuria in pregnancy clean catch midstream were collected. Urine samples were examined for UTI microscopically and by culture and sensitivity tests were done for the organisms isolated using a range of antibiotics.

Of the 500 pregnant women, 33 had significant bacteriuria giving a prevalence rate of 6.6%. There was significant association between patient with previous UTI and asymptomatic bacteriuria. There was no significant difference in prevalence with age, education status, geographical distribution (rural/urban), increasing parity and age at marriage. The dominant bacteria isolates were *E. coli* (42.4%) and *Staph aureus* (24.2%). The isolated bacteria were most sensitive to nitrofurantoin followed by gentamycin, cotrimoxaxole, cephalexin, norfloxacin and ofloxaxin. The organisms isolated were least sensitive to amoxicillin and nalidixic acid. There was no significant association between age, education status, geographical distribution (rural/urban), gravida, parity and age at marriage with asymptomatic bacteriuria. There was significant association between patient with previous UTI and asymptomatic bacteriuria.

The prevalence of asymptomatic bacteriuria in pregnant women at Shree Birendra Hospital, Chhauni is 6.6%. The predominant organisms are *E.coli* and *Staph aureus*, and most isolates are sensitive to nitrofurantoin, cephalexin and gentamicin.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Title	Page	i
Reco	ii	
Certificate of Approval		iii
Boar	d of Examiners	iv
Ackn	nowledgement	V
Abst	ract	vi
Table	e of Contents	viii
List o	of Abbreviations	xii
List o	of Tables	xiv
List o	of Figure	XV
List o	of Figure Photographs	xvi
List o	of Appendices	xvii
СНА	APTER I INTRODUCTION	1-4
СНА	APTER II OBJECTIVES	5
2.1	1 General Objective	5
2.2	2 Specific Objectives	5
СНА	APTER III LITERATURE REVIEW	6-33
3.1	Urinary tract	6
3.2	Establishment and multiplication of bacteria in urine	6
3.3	Urinary tract infection	7
3.4	Etiological agents of UTI	9
3.5	Pathogenesis	10
3.6	Host defense mechanism	12
3.7	Clinical manifestation of UTI	13
3.8	Site of infection	14
3.9	Categorization of UTI	14

	3.9.1	Primary or Recurrent UTI	15
	3.9.2	Uncomplicated and complicated UTIs	15
	3.9.3	Classification based on source of infection	17
	3.9.4	Classification based on symptoms and levels of infection	17
3.10	10 Urinary Tract Infection in pregnancy		19
3.11	Microbiology of UTI in pregnant patients		23
3.12 Diagnosis of urinary tract infection		osis of urinary tract infection	24
	3.12.1	Methods of specimen collection	24
	3.12.2	Screening procedures	25
	3.12.3	Macroscopic examination of urine	25
	3.12.4	Microscopic examination of urine	25
	3.12.5	Chemical examination of urine	27
	3.12.6	Bacteriological examination of urine	27
3.13	Antim	icrobial treatment of antenatal bacteriuria	28
	3.13.1	Bacterial resistance to antimicrobial agents	31
	3.13.2	Types of drug resistance	31
	3.13.3	Mechanisms of antimicrobial resistance	32
3.14	Antim	icrobial susceptibility testing	33

#### CHAPTER IV MATERIALS AND METHODS

34-39

4.1	Mater	ials	34
4.2	Metho	ods	34
	4.2.11	Data collection	34
	4.2.2 \$	Specimen collection	35
4.3	Urine	sample evaluation	35
	4.3.1	Macroscopic examination	35
	4.3.2	Microscopic examination	35
	4.3.3	Chemical examination	35
	4.3.4	Culture of specimen	36
	4.3.5	Identification of the isolates	37

4.4	Antibiotic susceptibility testing	38
4.5	Purity Plate	39
4.6	Quality Control for test	39
4.7	Statistical analysis	39

# CHAPTER V RESULTS

40-52

5.1 Microbiological pattern of results		biological pattern of results	40
	5.4.1 0	Growth pattern of bacteria in urine sample	40
	5.4.2 Bacterial genera isolated from infected urine samples		
5.2	Chemical observation of urine		
	5.2.1	Relation of albumin test with culture result	41
5.3	Microscopic observation of urine		
	5.3.1	Pus cell count and culture positivity	42
	5.3.2	RBC count and culture positivity	43
	5.3.3	Epithelial cells count and culture positivity	43
5.4	Pattern of patients requested for urine culture		44
	5.1.1	Age wise distribution of patients	44
	5.1.2	Geographical wise distribution of patients	45
	5.1.3	Occupation wise distribution of patients	45
	5.1.4	Education wise distribution of patients	46
	5.1.5	Distribution of patients according to their age at marriage	47
	5.1.6	Distribution of patients according to their age at first pregnancy	47
	5.1.7	Distribution of patients according to gravidae	48
	5.1.8	Distribution of patients according to parity	48
	5.1.9	Distribution of patients according to presence of previous UTI	49
	5.1.10	Trimester wise distribution of patients	50
5.5	Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of the isolates		50
	5.5.1	Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of bacterial isolates	51

CHA	APTER VI DISSCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	53-61
6.1	Discussion	53
6.2	Conclusion	61
СНА	APTER VII SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS	62-64
7.1	Summary	62
7.2	Recommendations	64
СНА	APTER VIII REFERENCES	65-76
СНА	APTER IX APPENDICES I–VIII	I-VIII

### LIST OF TABLES

- Table 1Growth pattern of bacteria in urine sample
- Table 2Bacterial genera isolated from infected urine samples
- Table 3Relation of albumin test with culture result
- Table 4Pus cells count and culture positivity
- Table 5RBC count and culture positivity
- Table 6Epithelial cell count and culture positivity
- Table 7Age wise distribution of patients
- Table 8Geographical wise distribution of the patients
- Table 9Occupation wise distribution of the patients
- Table 10Education wise distribution of the patients
- Table 11Distribution of patients according to their age at marriage
- Table 12
   Distribution of patients according to their age at first pregnancy
- Table 13Distribution of patients according to gravida
- Table 14Distribution of patients according to parity
- Table 15
   Distribution of patients according to presence of previous UTI
- Table 16Trimester-wise distribution of patients
- Table 17
   Antibiotic Susceptibility Pattern of bacterial isolates

# LIST OF FIGURE

Figure 1: Flow diagram for processing urine sample

# LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

- Photograph 1Significant growth of *Escherichia coli* on Cysteine Lactose ElectrolyteDeficient agar
- Photograph 2 Antibiotic susceptibility test of *Escherichia coli* isolate showing inhibition zones on Mueller-Hinton agar

# LIST OF APPENDICES

#### APPENDIX-I Questionnaire

#### **APPENDIX-II**

- I. Composition and preparation of different culture media
- II. Biochemical test media
- III. Staining and test reagents

#### **APPENDIX-III**

- A. Gram staining procedure
- B. Standardization of loop

APPENDIX-IV APPENDIX-V	Method of collection of midstream urine List of equipments and materials used during the study
APPENDIX-VI	Morphology and cultural characteristics of bacteria isolated from urine sample
APPENDIX-VII	Distinguishing reactions of members of Enterobacteriaceae
APPENDIX-VIII	Calculation of sensitivity, specificity, positive and negative predictive values

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

APN	Acute pyelonephritis
ASB	Asymptomatic Bacteriuria
ATCC	American Type Culture Collection
BA	Blood Agar
CC-MSU	Clean Catch Mid Stream Urine
CFA	Colonization Factor Antigens
CFU	Colony Forming Units
CLED	Cysteine Lactose Electolyte Deficient Agar
CONS	Coagulase Negative Staphylococci
COPS	Coagulase Positive Staphylococci
CRF	Coagulase Reacting Factor
DNA	Deoxyribonucleic Acid
FN	False Negative
FP	False Positive
G6 PD:	Glucose 6 Phosphate dehydrogenase
HPF	High Power Field
IDSA	Infectious Diseases Society of America
LPF	Low Power Field
MA	MacConkey Agar
MDR	Multi-drug Resistant
MHA	Mueller Hinton Agar
MRVP	Methyl Red Voges Proskauer
MSU	Mid-Stream Urine
NA	Nutrient Agar
NB	Nutrient Broth
NCCLS	National Committee for Clinical Laboratory Standards
NPV	Negative Predictive Value
ONPG	o-nitrophenylD-galactopyranoside

OPD	Out Patient Department
PABA	Para-amino benzoic acid
FADA	
PDA	Phenylalanine Deaminase
PPV	Positive Predictive Value
QREC	Quinolone Resistant Escherichia coli
RBC	Red Blood Cell
SIM	Sulfide Indole Motility
SPSS	Stastical Package for Social Science
TMP-SMX	Trimethoprim-Sulfomethaxole
TN	True Negative
TP	True Positive
TPD	Tetramethyl <i>p</i> -phenylene diamine dihydrochloride
TSIA	Triple Sugar Iron Agar
TUTH	Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital
UTI	Urinary Tract Infection
WBC	White Blood Cell
WHO	World Health Organization